CH \$215.00 529771

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM532131

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------|----------|----------------|--|
| DJO, LLC | | 07/03/2019 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Encore Medical, L.P. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 9800 Metric Blvd. |
| City: | Austin |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 78758 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Partnership: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5297714 | EMPOWR PS KNEE |
| Registration Number: | 4984470 | EMPOWR 3D KNEE |
| Serial Number: | 87691888 | EMPOWR CR |
| Serial Number: | 87091625 | EMPOWR KNEE SYSTEM |
| Serial Number: | 87691876 | EMPOWR 3D POROUS |
| Serial Number: | 87691861 | EMPOWR POROUS |
| Registration Number: | 5146803 | DJO SURGICAL |
| Registration Number: | 4593702 | MATCH POINT SYSTEM |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8585093691

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8587208900

Email: dmtmdocketing@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa M. Martens

Address Line 1:12275 El Camino Real, Suite 200Address Line 4:San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130-2006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 02HE-268136 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lisa M. Martens |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006695 FRAME: 0058

| SIGNATURE: | /Lisa M. Martens/ | |
|--|-------------------|--|
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/16/2019 | |
| Total Attachments: 2 | | |
| source=DJO - Encore Medical LP Trademark Assignment US#page1.tif | | |
| source=DJO - Encore Medical LP Trademark Assignment US#page2.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006695 FRAME: 0059

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DJO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business

at 1430 Decision Street, Vista, CA 92081-8553, ("Assignor"), owns the trademarks listed in the attached

Schedule I (the "Marks"):

WHEREAS, an Allegation of Use was filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on

June 6, 2019 for each of the pending applications for the Marks listed in Schedule I;

WHEREAS, Encore Medical, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership comprised of Encore

Medical, GP LLC (NV) and Encore Medical Partners LLC (NV), having a place of business at 9800

Metric Blvd., Austin, TX, 78758 ("Assignee"), desires to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest

in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill represented thereby;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in

and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by

the Marks, including any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past, present,

or future infringement, dilution, or other violation of the Marks, including without limitation the right to

sue for, collect, and retain all damages, profits, proceeds, and all other remedies associated therewith.

DJO, LLC, ASSIGNOR

Date: 7/3/2019

Bv:

susan payne (Jul 3, 2019)

Name:

Susan Payne

Title:

VP & Asst. GC, Intellectual Property

-1-

Schedule I

| <u>Trademark</u> | Reg./App. No. | Reg./App. Date |
|--------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| EMPOWR PS KNEE | U.S. Reg. No. 5,297,714 | September 26, 2017 |
| EMPOWR 3D KNEE | U.S. Reg. No. 4,984,470 | June 21, 2016 |
| EMPOWR CR | U.S. App. No. 87/691,888 | November 20, 2017 |
| EMPOWR KNEE SYSTEM | U.S. App. No. 87/091,625 | July 1, 2016 |
| EMPOWR 3D POROUS | U.S. App. No. 87/691,876 | November 20, 2017 |
| EMPOWR POROUS | U.S. App. No. 87/691,861 | November 20, 2017 |
| DJO SURGICAL | U.S. Reg. No. 5,146,803 | February 21, 2017 |
| MATCH POINT SYSTEM | U.S. Reg. No. 4,593,702 | August 26, 2014 |
| | |) |

-2-

RECORDED: 07/16/2019